

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:13-cv-01961-KBJ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Branch Director

STEVEN Y. BRESSLER
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 833
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0167
Steven.Bressler@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
1. Pen Register / Trap-and-Trace Authority under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act.....	2
2. Factual Background	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. STATUTORY STANDARDS	4
A. The Freedom of Information Act	4
B. Special Considerations in National Security Cases.....	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	8
A. The Government Properly Withheld Classified Information Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 1.....	8
1. Defendant has Properly Withheld Classified NSA Information Pursuant to Exemption 1.....	109
2. The Government has Properly Withheld Classified FBI Information Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 1.....	15
3. The Government has Properly Withheld Classified Information from the Department of Justice’s Semi-Annual Reports to the House and Senate Select Intelligence Committees Pursuant to Exemption 1.	16
4. The Government has Properly Withheld Classified CIA Information Pursuant to Exemption 1.....	17
B. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Multiple Statutes and FOIA Exemption 3.	1819

1. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Protected by Pursuant to the National Security Act and FOIA Exemption 3.....	20
2. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Protected by Section 6 of the NSA Act and FOIA Exemption 3.....	21
3. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Protected by Section 6 of the CIA Act and FOIA Exemption 3.....	23
4. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Protected by 18 U.S.C. § 798 and FOIA Exemption 3.....	24
C. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Concerning Law Enforcement Techniques and Procedures Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(E).	25
D. Defendant has Released All Non-Exempt, Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Responsive Documents.	28
E. Defendant Conducted a Reasonable and Adequate Search for Responsive Records.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Dep't of Defense,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21

ACLU v. Dep't of Justice,
265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003) 8

Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA,
334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 23

Ass'n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7, 15, 20

Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Dep't of Commerce,
473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 5, 6

Balridge v. Shapiro,
455 U.S. 345 (1982) 19

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 25

Campbell v. Dep't of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 26

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985) 4, 22

Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. Dep't of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 5, 7, 8, 26

Electronic Frontier Found. v. Dep't of Justice,
--- F.Supp.2d ---- 12

Essential Info., Inc. v. U.S. Info. Agency,
134 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 19

Fisher v. Dep't of Justice,
772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991) 27

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 8, 18, 19

Frugone v. CIA,
 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 8, 9

Gardels v. CIA,
 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 27

Goland v. CIA,
 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 20

Ground Saucer Watch v. CIA,
 692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 6, 30

GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union,
 445 U.S. 375 (1980)..... 6

Halkin v. Helms,
 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 11

Hayden v. NSA,
 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 21, 23

In re Motion for Release of Court Records,
 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (F.I.S.C. 2007)..... 2

Jefferson v. Dep't of Justice,
 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 26

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 4, 5, 6

Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 29, 30

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Commerce,
 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 26

Keys v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
 510 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 26

Kidd v. Dep't of Justice,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 30

Kidder v. FBI,
517 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2007) 26, 30

King v. Dep't of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 6, 8, 9

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 6

Krikorian v. Dep't of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 21

Larson v. Dep't of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) *passim*

Linder v. NSA,
94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21

Loving v. Dep't of Defense,
496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007) 29

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d at 1193 32

Maynard v. CIA,
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) 10

Mead Data v. Dep't of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 28

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 29

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 7

Milner v. Dep't of Navy,
--- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) 25

Mohamed v. Jeppesen,
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) 10

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 5

Nat'l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 28

Oglesby v. Dep't of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 5, 29

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 29, 30

PHE, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice,
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 25

Policy Studies v. CIA,
885 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 24

*Pub. Employees for Env't'l Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary & Water
Com'n*,
740 F.3d at 204 25

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 7

Reliant Energy Power Generation, Inc. v. FERC,
520 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 6

Roberts v. Dep't of Justice,
No. 92-1707, 1995 WL 356320 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 1993)..... 30

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 30

Schoenman v. FBI,
763 F. Supp. 2d. 173 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21, 28

Schrecker v. Dep't of Justice,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 29

Smith v. ATF,
977 F. Supp. 496 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 26

Steinberg v. Dep't of Justice,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 5

Subh v. CIA,
760 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 23

Tex. Indep. Producers Legal Action Ass'n v. IRS,
605 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 30

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 5

Valfells v. CIA,
717 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 24

W. Ctr. for Journalism v. IRS,
116 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 30

Weisberg v. Dep't of Justice,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 6

Weisberg v. Dep't of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 5, 29, 31

Wilbur v. CIA,
355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5, 6

Wilson v. DEA,
414 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 6

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 7, 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3127..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 798..... 24

50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)	2
50 U.S.C. § 1841	1
50 U.S.C. § 1841(2)	2
50 U.S.C. § 1842	2
50 U.S.C. § 1843	3
50 U.S.C. § 1846	1, 3, 30
50 U.S.C. § 3605	21
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1)	21, 23
50 U.S.C. § 403-3(c)(7) (2001)	21
50 U.S.C. § 403g	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497, at 6 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418, 2423	5
